
 

                                       

 

                                   City of Neenah 
                    Board of Public Works Agenda  

Thursday, April 10, 2025 at 10:30 AM 
                          Hauser Room 

                                    Neenah City Hall 
                                   211 Walnut Street 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to the requirements of Wis. Stats. Sec. 19.84, that a 
majority of the Neenah Common Council may be present at this meeting.  Common Council 
members may be present to gather information about a subject over which they have decision-
making responsibility.  This may constitute a meeting of the Neenah Common Council and must 
be noticed as such.  The Council will not take any formal action at this meeting. 
 
I. Approval of the minutes of the March 18, 2025 meeting.  (Minutes can be found on the city 

website) 
 

II. Appearances. 
  
III. Unfinished Business. 
 
IV. New Business. 

 
A. Public Works 

1. Award Contract 5-25, HMA Street Repairs to MCC, Inc. in the amount of 
$89,559.50. (Attachment) 

2. Award Contract 11-25, Intersection Improvements, Church Street and 
Wisconsin Avenue to Vinton Construction Company, in the amount of 
$74,147.10. (Attachment) 

3. Pay Request No.1, Contract 2-25, Utility and Street Construction on Douglas 
Street and Elm Street, to Feaker & Sons Construction, Inc., De Pere WI, in 
the amount of $266,598.50. (Attachment) 

B. Water Utility 

1. Pay Request No. 4, Contract 2-24W Booster Station Contract B - Process, 
Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing Construction, to Sabel Mechanical LLC., 
in the amount of $150,283.35. (Attachment) 

 
IV. Any announcements/questions for the Board. 

 
V. Adjournment. 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the 
City of Neenah will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of 
disability in its services, programs, or activities.  If you need assistance, or reasonable 
accommodation in participating in this meeting or event due to a disability as defined under the 
ADA, please call the Clerk’s Office (920) 886-6100 or e-mail clerk@neenahwi.gov at least 48 
hours prior to the scheduled meeting or event to request an accommodation. 
 

mailto:clerk@neenahwi.gov


 

                                       

 
                                   City of Neenah 
                    Board of Public Works Agenda  

Tuesday, March 18, 2025 at 11:30 AM 
                          Hauser Room 

                                     Neenah City Hall 
                                    211 Walnut Street   
 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Lang, Interim Director of Community Development & Assessment 
Schmidt, Director of Finance Rasmussen, Director of Public Works Kaiser, City Attorney Rashid, 
Alderman Hillstrom, and Alderman Lendrum. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Water Utility Director Mach, Police Chief Olson, Clerk Nagel, and Citizen Flo Bruno. 
 
EXCUSED: None. 

 
CALL TO ORDER:  Mayor Lang called the meeting to order at 11:30 AM. 
 

I. Approval of the minutes of the March 4, 2025 meeting.  (Minutes can be found on the city 
website) 
MSC Hillstrom/Lendrum to approve as written.  All voting aye. 
 

II. Appearances.  
A. None. 

  
III. Unfinished Business.  

A. None. 
 
IV. New Business. 

 
A. Public Works 

1. Award Contract 3-25, Utilities and Street Construction on Caroline Street and 
Hickory Lane to David Tenor Corporation in the amount of $808,444.20. 
(Attachment) 
MSC Kaiser/Rasmussen to recommend to Council Award Contract 3-25, 
Utilities and Street Construction on Caroline Street and Hickory Lane to 
David Tenor Corporation in the amount of $808,444.20, all voting aye.   
 
David Tenor was the lowest of several bids received. The overall bid came in 
under budget. There was discussion on using asphalt vs. concrete. Under 
current market conditions, asphalt pricing is lower price than concrete.   

 
2. Award Contract 8-25, City Services Roof Repair, Fleet Area and Alternate Bid, 

Parks Shop Area to JT Rams, LLC in the amount of $91,549.00. (Attachment) 
MSC Kaiser/Rashid to recommend Council Award Contract 8-25, City 
Services Roof Repair, Fleet Area and Alternate Bid, Parks Shop Area to 
JT Rams, LLC in the amount of $91,549.00, all voting aye. 
 
Five bids were received with JT Rams as the lowest bidder. Since the pricing 
was favorable, the alternate park shop was able to be added to the project. 
Even with the addition of the alternate, over all costs came in under budget. 
 
 

R
e
p
o
rt

  
R

e
p
o
rt

  



 
 

 
F:\OPENRECD\_CLERK-Board_of_Public_Works\Minutes\2025\M 2025-03-18 BPW.docx 

3. Change Order No. 4, Contract 1-24, Utilities and Street Construction, Belmont 
Avenue, Belmont Court, Cedar Street, and Stevens Street, to David Tenor 
Corporation, in the amount of $64,913.86. (Attachment) 
MSC Kaiser/Hillstrom to approve Change Order No. 4, Contract 1-24, in 
the amount of $64,913.86, all voting aye. 
 
The change order is to confirm all final quantities for the project. 
 

4. Final Payment No. 9, Contract 1-24, Utilities and Street Construction, Belmont 
Avenue, Belmont Court, Cedar Street, and Stevens Street, to David Tenor 
Corporation, in the amount of $366,480.90. (Attachment) 
MSC Kaiser/Rasmussen to recommend Council approve Final Payment 
No. 9, Contract 1-24, Utilities and Street Construction, Belmont Avenue, 
Belmont Court, Cedar Street, and Stevens Street, to David Tenor 
Corporation, in the amount of $366,480.90, all voting aye. 
 
All work is completed and satisfactory.  Retainage can be released. Overall 
project costs were under budget. 
 

B. Water Utility 
1. Pay Request No. 4, Contract 1-24W Removal and Replacement of Carbon 

Dioxide Tank and Related Appurtenances, to Rohde Brothers, Inc., in the 
amount of $31,000.00.  (Attachment) 
MSC Lendrum/Kaiser to approve Pay Request No. 4, Contract 1-24W, in 
the amount of $31,000.00, all voting aye. 
 

2. Change Order No. 2, Contract 2-24W Booster Station Contract B - Process, 
Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing Construction, to Sabel Mechanical LLC., 
in the amount of ($4,661.40). (Attachment) 
MSC Rasmussen/Hillstrom to approve Change Order No. 2, Contract 2-
24W, for a credit of ($4,661.40), all voting aye. 
 

C. Police Department 
1. Authorize the Neenah Police Department to contract with Bayland Buildings for 

a storage shed at a cost not to exceed $331,365.00.  (Attachment) 
MSC Lendrum/Rashid to recommend Council Authorize the Neenah 
Police Department to contract with Bayland Buildings for a storage shed 
at a cost not to exceed $331,365.00, to be funded with the remaining 
Building Addition project funds of $214,162, and $117,203 from the 
Facilities Fund Balance 
 
Chief Olson gave a review of how the police department arrived at a shed. 
Originally proposed was a much larger garage to accommodate for future 
department growth.  Due to construction costs at the time, the garage was built 
much smaller to stay within budget. Currently the garage houses accessory 
equipment such as patrol bikes, lawn mowing equipment, and training trailers. 
Moving this equipment to the shed creates space in the garage for patrol and 
investigative vehicles. The plan is to also store equipment currently housed at 
the Olde City Garage in the shed. Equipment such as armored vehicles and 
barricades would be housed in the shed clearing space in the Olde City Garage 
for Public Works equipment. 

 
IV. Any announcements/questions for the Board. 

A. None 

In
fo

. 
 

In
fo

. 
 

In
fo

. 
 

R
e
p
o
rt

  
R

e
p
o
rt

  



 
 

 
F:\OPENRECD\_CLERK-Board_of_Public_Works\Minutes\2025\M 2025-03-18 BPW.docx 

 
 
 

V. Adjournment.   
MSC Kaiser/Hillstrom to adjourn, all voting aye.  Meeting adjourned at 11:50 AM. 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
                Charlotte Nagel, City Clerk 
 



City of Neenah

Contract 5-25

HMA Repairs

Line  Item

Item Code Item Description UofM QTY Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

1 402.1.7.4 Unclassified Excavation Cu. Yd. 20 $50.00 $1,000.00 $58.40 $1,168.00 $140.00 $2,800.00

2 401.1.1 Furnish and Install Crushed Aggregate Base Ton 30 $50.00 $1,500.00 $53.05 $1,591.50 $87.50 $2,625.00

3 9999.1 HMA Pavement Repair Ton 500 $120.00 $60,000.00 $110.00 $55,000.00 $210.00 $105,000.00

4 9999.2 Pavement Repair Preperation Sq. Yd. 2000 $25.00 $50,000.00 $8.15 $16,300.00 $31.80 $63,600.00

5 306.8 Adjust Sewer Manhole Each 12 $1,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,100.00 $13,200.00 $1,350.00 $16,200.00

6 706.1 Install and Maintain Traffic Control LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

Base Bid $139,500.00 $89,559.50 $225,225.00

MCC, Inc. Northeast Asphalt, Inc.Engineer Estimate



City of Neenah

Contract 11-25

Intersection Improvements

Church Street and Wisconsin Avenue

Line Item Item Code Item Description UofM Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

1 405.2 Sawcut Existing Concrete Pavement Lin. Ft. 520 $4.00 $2,080.00 $3.50 $1,820.00 $3.50 $1,820.00 $7.00 $3,640.00 $5.00 $2,600.00

2 402.1.6.6 Remove Concrete Pavement Sq. Yd. 380 $15.00 $5,700.00 $19.05 $7,239.00 $22.00 $8,360.00 $18.00 $6,840.00 $18.00 $6,840.00

3 999.1 Remove Concrete Signal Base Each 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $150.00 $150.00 $200.00 $200.00 $250.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

4 404.4.5 Remove Concrete Sidewalk/Driveway Apron Sq Ft 850 $2.00 $1,700.00 $0.01 $8.50 $1.45 $1,232.50 $2.10 $1,785.00 $3.00 $2,550.00

5 402.1.7.4 Unclassified Excavation Cu. Yd. 20 $50.00 $1,000.00 $84.00 $1,680.00 $55.00 $1,100.00 $5.00 $100.00 $25.00 $500.00

6 401.1.1 Furnish and Install Crushed Aggregate Base Ton 100 $30.00 $3,000.00 $0.01 $1.00 $29.00 $2,900.00 $10.00 $1,000.00 $15.00 $1,500.00

7 402.1.1.11 Concrete Pavement 9-Inch Sq. Yd. 100 $110.00 $11,000.00 $89.74 $8,974.00 $93.00 $9,300.00 $97.00 $9,700.00 $200.00 $20,000.00

8 402.1.1.12 Colored Concrete Pavement 9-Inch Sq. Yd. 185 $150.00 $27,750.00 $109.96 $20,342.60 $117.35 $21,709.75 $157.00 $29,045.00 $250.00 $46,250.00

9 404.1.2 Furnish and Install 6-Inch Concrete Sidewalk Sq. Ft. 1,600 $9.00 $14,400.00 $8.87 $14,192.00 $7.85 $12,560.00 $9.27 $14,832.00 $7.00 $11,200.00

10 999.6 Install Concrete Base Type 1 Each 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

11 706.2 Install Detectable Warning Fields (Supplied by City) Each 3 $100.00 $300.00 $100.00 $300.00 $100.00 $300.00 $45.00 $135.00 $100.00 $300.00

12 402.1.5.2 Drilled Tie Bars Each 80 $14.00 $1,120.00 $9.00 $720.00 $9.00 $720.00 $9.00 $720.00 $10.00 $800.00

13 402.1.5.1 Drilled Dowel Bars Each 240 $20.00 $4,800.00 $16.50 $3,960.00 $15.00 $3,600.00 $15.00 $3,600.00 $15.00 $3,600.00

14 999.8 Furnish and Install 2-inch Conduit Lin. Ft. 30 $30.00 $900.00 $10.00 $300.00 $10.00 $300.00 $50.00 $1,500.00 $20.00 $600.00

15 308.2.4 Install and Maintain Type "D" Inlet Protection Each 6 $150.00 $900.00 $85.00 $510.00 $125.00 $750.00 $100.00 $600.00 $100.00 $600.00

16 706.1 Install and Maintain Traffic Control Lump Sum 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $12,700.00 $12,700.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

BID TOTAL $92,150.00 $74,147.10 $78,102.25 $87,747.00 $103,840.00

Jim Fischer, Inc. Al Dix Concrete IncSommers Construction CoVinton Construction Co.Engineer Estimate






















	1 - A 25-04-10 BPW
	2 - M 25-03-18 BPW
	3 - Bid Tab_With Engineer Estimate_5-25_20250410
	Bid Tab_5-25

	4 - Bid Tab_With Engineer Estimate_11-25_20250410
	BidWorksheet_9578921_Eval

	5 - Pay Request No.1_2-25_March
	6 - Pay Request 4 Contract 2-24W

